

**2SHB 1320 - H AMD 222**

By Representative Goodman

**ADOPTED 03/01/2021**

1 On page 28, line 17, after "for" strike "any type of filing or"

2 On page 28, line 19, after "chapter." strike "Courts" and insert  
3 "Other than the filing fee for antiharassment protection orders,  
4 courts"

5 On page 28, line 21, after "chapter." insert "Upon application of  
6 the petitioner, the court shall waive the filing fee for an  
7 antiharassment protection order if the court determines the  
8 petitioner is not able to pay the costs of filing."

9 On page 274, beginning on line 21, after "(d)" strike all  
10 material through "(e))" on line 23 and insert "For filing of a  
11 petition for (~~unlawful harassment~~) an antiharassment protection  
12 order under (~~RCW 10.14.040~~) section 13 of this act a filing fee of  
13 fifty-three dollars.

14 (e) "

15 Reletter the remaining subsections consecutively and correct any  
16 internal references accordingly.

17 On page 275, beginning on line 22, after "(2)(b)" strike all  
18 material through "(g)" on line 23 and insert ", (d), and (h) "

EFFECT: Reinstates current law that a filing fee may be charged for a petition for an antiharassment protection order, and that the court must waive the fee if the petitioner is not able to pay the filing fee. Reinstates the superior court civil filing fee of \$53 for petitions for antiharassment protection orders.

--- END ---